

No. 21-86

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael Pepson
Counsel of Record
Cynthia Fleming Crawford
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(571) 329-4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioner 1

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument 4

I. The FTC Act Does Not Impliedly Strip
Jurisdiction Over Axon’s Claims 4

 A. Recent Jurisdiction-Stripping Precedent
 Breaks With Historical Practice 4

 B. Courts Have Jurisdiction Over
 Constitutional and *Ultra Vires* Challenges
 to FTC Administrative Prosecutions 6

 C. Case Law Does Not Bar the Courthouse
 Doors to Axon’s Constitutional Claims 12

 D. District Courts Have Jurisdiction Over At
 Least Some *Ultra Vires* Claims 15

II. Exhaustion Before the FTC is Futile For
Axon 16

III. FTC’s Rigged Administrative Process
Irreparably Harms Axon 22

IV. FTC’s Unconstitutional Structure Threatens
Individual Liberty 26

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>American Gen. Ins. Co. v. FTC</i> , 496 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1974)	4
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021)	12
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v.</i> <i>McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	15
<i>Athlone Indus., Inc. v. Consumer Prod.</i> <i>Safety Com.</i> , 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	6
<i>Boise Cascade Co. v. FTC</i> , 498 F. Supp. 772 (D. Del. 1980)	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	23
<i>Borden, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 495 F.2d 785 (7th Cir. 1974)	4
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021)	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United</i> <i>States v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15, 16

<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	27, 29
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. FTC</i> , 475 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1973)	4
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 15, 17, 23, 24, 25
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	11
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	11, 24, 28
<i>Doe Co. v. Cordray</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	23
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 488 F. Supp. 747 (D. Del. 1980)	9
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	2, 7, 12, 13
<i>Ferrero v. Associated Materials, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Fleming v. USDA</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	2, 6, 10, 14, 17, 25, 27, 28

<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board, 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)</i>	28
<i>FTC v. Eastman Kodak Co., 274 U.S. 619 (1927)</i>	27
<i>FTC v. Facebook, Inc., No. 20-3590 (JEB), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5415 (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 2022)</i>	29
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co., 343 U.S. 470 (1952)</i>	26, 28
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California, 449 U.S. 232 (1980)</i>	6, 7, 24
<i>Gupta v. SEC, 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)</i> ...5, 18, 19, 29	
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011)</i>	7
<i>Housworth v. Glisson, 485 F. Supp. 29 (N.D. Ga. 1978)</i>	25
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935)</i>	26
<i>Impax Labs., Inc. v. FTC, 994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021)</i>	21, 22
<i>In re Aiken Cnty., 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)</i>	27

<i>Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D.Ga. 2015).....	14
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 678 F. App'x 816 (11th Cir. 2016).....	24, 25
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 13-15267, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 9802 (11th Cir. Feb. 18, 2014).....	4, 21
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 4-cv-00810, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65090 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....	4, 21
<i>La. Real Estate Appraisers Bd. v. FTC</i> , 917 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	15
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	11
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 872 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	31
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	28

<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,</i> 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	11
<i>Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors,</i> 589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Oestereich v. Selective Serv. Sys. Local Bd.,</i> 393 U.S. 233 (1968).....	17
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	11
<i>Sackett v. EPA,</i> 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	10, 26
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC,</i> 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Knight Hawk Coal, LLC Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Weinberger,</i> 991 F.3d 1297 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	23, 27
<i>Sheldon v. Sill,</i> 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850).....	7
<i>Stark v. Wickard,</i> 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	15

<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. FTC</i> , 814 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	10, 23, 25
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	6
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	31
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	13
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019).....	8
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	31
<i>Willcox v. Consolidated Gas Co.</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909)	11

<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	29
<i>Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	29
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	5
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1.....	27
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	27
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1.....	27
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2.....	7
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 41.....	28
15 U.S.C. § 45(c).....	2, 8
15 U.S.C. § 45(d).....	2, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	6, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2201	7, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2202	7

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 3.22(a)	20
16 C.F.R. § 3.31(c)(1)	19
16 C.F.R. § 3.31(c)(2)	19
16 C.F.R. § 3.43	20
16 C.F.R. § 3.54	22
74 Fed. Reg. 1,804 (Jan. 13, 2009)	20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 52(a)(6)	22
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3	1

Other Authorities

Alyson M. Cox, Note, <i>From Humphrey's Executor to Seila Law: Ending Dual Federal Antitrust Authority</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 395 (2020)	29
<i>Amrep Corp.</i> , 102 F.T.C. 1362 (1983)	20

Andrew N. Vollmer, <i>Accusers as Adjudicators in Agency Enforcement Proceedings</i> , 52 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 103 (2018).....	29
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	9
Byse and Fiocca, <i>Section 1361 of the Mandamus and Venue Act of 1962 and “Nonstatutory” Judicial Review of Federal Administrative Action</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 308 (1967).....	16
Daniel Crane, <i>Debunking Humphrey’s Executor</i> , 83 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1835 (2015)	27
Daniel Crane, <i>FTC Independence After Seila Law</i> , CSAS Working Paper 22-02	27
Dune Lawrence, <i>A Leak Wounded This Company. Fighting the Feds Finished It Off</i> , Bloomberg Businessweek (Apr. 25, 2016), https://bloom.bg/3aMLfJS	21
Initial Decision, <i>In re LabMD, Inc.</i> , F.T.C. No. 9357, 2015 FTC LEXIS 272 (Nov. 13, 2015).....	20
<i>In re Exxon Corp.</i> , 83 F.T.C. 1759, 1974 FTC LEXIS 226 (June 4, 1974).....	19

Jan M. Rybnicek & Joshua D. Wright, <i>Defining Section 5 of the FTC Act: The Failure of the Common Law Method and the Case for Formal Agency Guidelines,</i> 21 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 1287 (2014)	25
Joshua D. Wright, <i>Section 5 Revisited: Time for the FTC to Define the Scope of Its Unfair Methods of Competition Authority</i> (Feb. 26, 2015), http://bit.ly/2c3FSYZ	20, 21
Justin Goetz, Note, <i>Hold Fast the Keys to the Kingdom: Federal Administrative Agencies and the Need for Brady Disclosure,</i> 95 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 1424 (2011)	20
Luis Inaraja Vera, <i>Delayed Judicial Review of Agency Action,</i> 56 <i>Harv. J. on Legis.</i> 199 (2019)	14
<i>McWane, Inc.,</i> F.T.C. No. 9351, 2014 FTC LEXIS 28 (Jan. 30, 2014).....	22
Nathan S. Chapman & Michael W. McConnell, <i>Due Process as Separation of Powers,</i> 121 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 1672 (2012)	30

Order, <i>In re Axon Enterprise</i> , F.T.C. No. 9389, 2020 FTC LEXIS 127 (July 21, 2020).....	19
Order, <i>In re Axon Enterprise</i> , F.T.C. No. 9389, 2020 FTC LEXIS 124 (July 21, 2020).....	19
Order, <i>In re Axon Enterprise</i> , F.T.C. No. 9389 (Sept. 3, 2020).....	17
Order Denying Respondent LabMD’s Motions for Stay, <i>In the Matter of LabMD, Inc.</i> , FTC No. 9357 (FTC Dec. 13, 2013)	17
Order, <i>In re LabMD</i> , F.T.C. No. 9357, 2014 FTC LEXIS 35 (Feb. 21, 2014).....	19
